

Office of the Principal **TANGLA COLLEGE, TANGLA** P.O. CHAMUAPARA, Dist. Udalguri : B.T.A.D.: Assam

Pin - 784521

From: Dr. Prasen Daimari, M. A., Ph.D. Principal. Website : www.tanglacollege.ac.in Email : tanglacollegepd@gmail.com

Phone: 03711255490 Mobile : 9435384057; 9678470217

Ref. No. TC/Admission/2024/004.

Date 28/06/2024

Notice for Spot Admission in FYUGPs at Tangla College

- 1. The Spot Admission to FYUGPs has been facilitated in Samarth by the Higher Education Department, Govt. of Assam to those applicants who have not secured admission in the last two rounds of admissions.
- 2. Those who are already registered with <u>https://assamadmission.samarth.ac.in</u> need not register again, but they can choose the subject combination or can opt for other subject combinations available in the college.
- 3. The whole Spot Admission process in the college will be conducted in three Halls in accordance with the following criteria:
 - a. For the Fresh Applicants, Absentees or Non-considered applicants in the last two rounds will be verified in Room <u>No. 05</u>.
 - b. For those applicants who have already applied in Tangla College but failed to get Major in different subjects of his/her choice and want to change the Major to other subject, if available, or to 2 Minor combinations, will be verified in the Conference Hall.
 - **c.** For those applicants who want to shift from 2 Minor to 1 Major 1 Minor scheme, provided the availability of seats, their cases will be verified in **Room No. 06.**
- 4. For those applicants who want to cancel their admission in earlier two rounds and take admission in other colleges may do so by login into the Samarth portal without requiring any permission from the college.
- 5. There shall be no merit list prepared and published for the Spot Admission applicants.
- 6. Major Course seats will be adjusted only if such vacancies are available in the departments of the college.
- 7. Applicants are free to contact the admission officials listed in the helpdesk of the Samarth portal.

Sd/-Principal Tangla College, Tangla